



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/GLP.5/2021
Complainant/ Appellant :Roop Choudhury

Respondent :SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara,

Assam

Date of Hearing : 21/10/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 21/10/2021

- 1. The petitioner Roop Choudhury is present. The petitioner has filed his RTI application on 8.7.2021 before the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Assam seeking some information on installation of street lights in Goalpara.
- 2. On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority of D C Office, Goalpara on 11.8.2021.
- The SPIO and Additional Deputy Commissioner of DC Goalpara then sent a letter to the petitioner enclosing the information as received from Sectional Officer, PWD, Goalpara Electrical Section Goalpara vide letter No.SO/E/G/276 dated 2.9.2021.
- 4. The petitioner then filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 15.9.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bijoy Kumar Nath, Sectional Officer, P.W.D Goalpara, Electrical Section, Goalpara (authorized by SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara)
- 6. At the hearing, when the petitioner was asked about 2nd appeal, he mentioned that information relating to point no. 11, 12 and 13 of RTI petition was not furnished to him.
- 7. The Commission feels that reply relating to point no.11 of the RTI petition is answered by the SPIO. However, reply relating to point 12 and 13, the Commission orders that the petitioner may visit the office of PWD, Goalpara Electrical Section, Goalpara as per convenience of both the parties to see the files relating to point no. 12 and 13 and if required the photocopy of the documents be given.
- 8. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Sectional Officer, PWD, Goalpara Electrical Section Goalpara for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner Roop Choudhury, Vill. Geetanagar, P.O. Baladmari, Dist. Goalpara, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission